# BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (CRESCENT ROAD, SARN, BRIDGEND)(ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) TRAFFIC ORDER 2017

THE BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL ("the Council") as the Highway Authority for Sarn, in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and in consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

1. This Order shall come into force on the day of 2017 and may be cited as the "BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (CRESCENT ROAD, SARN, BRIDGEND)(ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) TRAFFIC ORDER 2017".

#### 2. In this Order:

"Road" in England and Wales means any length of highway or of any other road to which the public has access and includes bridges over which a road passes.

"Emergency Services Vehicle" means a vehicle to be used for fire brigade, ambulance or police purposes.

- 3. No person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a Police Constable or Police Community Support Officer in uniform, cause any vehicle to proceed in the road specified in Part 1 of the schedule of this Order otherwise than in the direction specified in Part 2 of that schedule. Nothing in this Article shall render it unlawful to cause or permit any Emergency Services Vehicle to travel in the opposite direction to that specified in Part 2.
- 4. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with a provision which is contained in an Order made or having effect as if made under the Act existing at the time when this Order comes into operation and which imposes a restriction or prohibition on vehicles in the lengths of roads contained in the Schedule to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.
- The prohibition or requirement imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulation made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment.

### SCHEDULE (ONE-WAY TRAFFIC)(CRESCENT ROAD, SARN, BRIDGEND)

## (LENGTHS OF ROAD AND SIDES OF LENGTHS OF ROAD IN THE COUNTY BOROUGH OF BRIDGEND)

PART	1
------	---

On the eastern end of Crescent Road from its junction with Heol Ganol to its junction with Heol Ynysawdre.

### PART 2

From south east to west.

Dated this day of		2017
THE COMMON SEAL of	)	
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL	)	
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-	)	
Mayor/Leader:		
Authorised Signatory:		

E30-632 Order 13.10.15 C 23.12.15 3.2.16 C